(State or other jurisdiction   (Commission   (I.R.S. Employer of

of incorporation or organization)   File No.)   Identification Number)

   6 SYLVAN WAY

   PARSIPPANY, NEW JERSEY   07054

(Address of principal executive office)   (Zip Code)

   (973) 428-9700

   (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

   None

   (Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if applicable)

   40

   CENDANT CORPORATION

  NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME--(CONTINUED)

 G. DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION:

   The pro forma adjustment for depreciation and amortization is comprised of

($000's):

   COLDWELL   OTHER 1996

   RCI   AVIS   BANKER   ACQUISITIONS   TOTAL

   --------   --------   --------  ------------  --------

Elimination of historical expense   $(16,097)   $(15,345)   $ (9,021)   $   (421)   $(40,884)

Property, equipment and furniture and

 fixtures   6,686   4,924   482   --   12,092

Intangible assets   20,114   24,658   8,495   1,042   54,309

   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Total   $ 10,703   $ 14,237   $   (44)   $   621   $ 25,517

   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========

RCI

   The fair value of RCI's property and equipment is estimated at

approximately $55.7 million and is amortized on a straight-line basis over the

estimated useful lives, ranging from 7 to 30 years.

   RCI's intangible assets consist of customer lists and goodwill. The fair

value of RCI's customer lists are approximately $100 million and are amortized

on a straight-line basis over the period to be benefited which is 10 years. The

fair value ascribed to customer lists is determined based on the historical